

No. 20-940

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA,
Petitioner,

v.

SEAN WRIGHT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, LOUISIANA, AND
18 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General

SHAE G. MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitor General

Louisiana Department
of Justice

1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766

**Counsel of Record*

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General

THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General

KIAN HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255

Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

*Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel with signature block*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 2

I. The Decision Below Disregards a Fundamental
Limit on the Jurisdiction of Federal Habeas
Courts 4

II. The Decision Below Harms States
Across the Country..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 225 (1986).....	13
<i>Bowling v. White</i> , 694 Fed. Appx. 1008 (6th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Calaff v. Capra</i> , 714 Fed. Appx. 47 (2nd Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	12, 14
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	1
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001).....	7, 12
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 882 F.3d 978 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Lackawanna Cnty. Dist. Attorney v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	4
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES [CONT'D]

Zichko v. Idaho,
247 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 3, 8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2250 3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2254 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2255 4
28 U.S.C. § 2263 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Molly McDonough, *Picking Up the Pieces*
(Feb. 2, 2006), <https://bit.ly/3hMe7FU> 13
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) 1
